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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA \ '
COUNTY OIF GASTON 1] s B B0
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CHARLIE MOSLEY, a.k.a‘.llgRISllA ¢

MOSLEY, ak.a. ABIGAIL MOSLEY, o -+ @9
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ERIC T. EMERSON, MD; PIEDMONT
PLASTIC SURGERY AND
DERMATOLOGY, P.A.; BRIE KLEIN-
FOWLER; FAMILY SOLUTIONS, PLLC;
SHANA GORDON; TREE OF LIFE
COUNSELING, PLLC; MARTHA
FAIRBANKS PERRY, MD; and THE
MOSES H. CONE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
OPERATING CORPORATION D/B/A
CONE HEALTH,

Defendants.
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IN THE GENERATL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
23 CVS 2375

NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE HONORABLE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS:

Plaintiff Charlie Mosley, a.k.a. Prisha Mosley, a.k.a. Abigail Mosley gives Notice of

Appeal to the North Carolina Court of Appeals from the following orders entered by the

Honorable Robert C. Ervin: (1) the Order on Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, which was entered

on 28 July 2025; (2) the Order on Motion to Reconsider, which was entered on 28 August 2025;

(3) the Judgment, which granted Defendants” motions for summary judgment and was entered on

28 August 2025; and (4) all other intermediate orders involving the merits and necessarily

affecting the judgment, as covered by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-278.

Respectfully submitted, this the 10" day, September 2025.



Respectfully submitted,

it - -
—————

Anthony JBiller

NC State Bar No. 24,117
Adam P. Banks

NC State Bar No. 47,559
James R, Lawrence, 111
NC State Bar No. 44,560
Allison Joelle Harvill

NC State Bar No. 60279
2601 Oberlin Rd, STE 100
Raleigh, NC 27608
Telephone: (919) 715.1317
Facsimile: (919) 782.0452
ajbiller@envisage.law
abanks@envisage.law
jlawrence@envisage.law
jharvill@envisage.law

Joshua Payne (pro hac vice)
Alabama Bar No. ASB-1041-A55P
Ronald Miller (pro hac vice)
Texas Bar No. 24095424

Daniel Sepulveda (pro hac vice)
Texas Bar No. 24100910
Campbell Miller Payne, PLLC
5955 Alpha Rd #1491

Dallas, Texas 75240

Telephone: (214) 316-7156
josh@cmppllc.com
ron@cmppllc.com
daniel@cmppllc.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that a copy of the NOTICE OF APPEAL, in

the above referenced case, was served on the following parties to this action by:

() Federal Express
(X) US Mail

() Hand Delivery

(X) electronic mail to:

Pankaj K. “PK* Shere

Katherine Hilkey-Boyatt

Rachel Samuelson

Huff Powell & Bailey, PLLC

3737 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 120
Raleigh, NC 27612-5505
pkshere@huffpowellbailey.com
kbovatt@huffpowellbailey.com
rsamuelson@huffpowellbailey.com
Counsel for Defendants Shana Gordon and
Tree of Life Counseling, PLLC

J. Dennis Bailey

Joseph T. Carruthers

Waldrep Wall Babcock & Bailey PLLC

370 Knollwood St., Suite 600
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
dbailey@waldrepwall.com
jcarruthers@waldrepwall.com

Counsel for Defendants Martha Fairbanks
Perry, MD and The Moses H. Cone Memorial
Hospital Operating Corporation d/b/a Cone
Health

Sarah R. Lincoln

Scott S. Addison

Lincoln Derr, PLLC

5925 Carnegie Blvd, Suite 350

Charlotte, NC 28209
Sara.Lincoln@lincolnderr.com
scott.addison@]lincolnderr.com

Counsel for Defendant Eric T. Emerson, MD

Jacob R. Stump

Norman F. Klick, Jr.

Walker, Allen, Grice, Ammons, Foy, Klick &
McCullough, LLP

800 Green Valley Road

Suite 205

Greensboro, NC 27408
jake(@walkerallenlaw.com
norman@walkerallenlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Piedmont Plastic
Surgery and Dermatology, P.A.

Phillip T. Jackson

Charles E. McGee

Bryant G. Cross

Roberts & Stevens, PA

City Centre Building

301 College Street

Suite 400

Asheville, NC 28801
PJackson@roberts-stevens.com
CMcGee(@roberts-stevens.com
beross(@roberts-stevens.com
Counsel for Defendant Brie Klein-Fowler

Richard J. Rivera

Emily L. Poe

Cassie R. Zietlow

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein, LLP
620 S. Tryon Street

Suite 800

Charlotte, NC 28202
richardrivera@parkerpoe.com

emilypoe@parkerpoe.com




cassiezietlow(@parkerpoe.comn
Counsel for Defendant Family Solutions,
PLLC

This the 10™ day, September 2025.
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